

Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner - Notice of Decision

AUTHOR:	Claire Good
TELEPHONE NUMBER:	0115 844 5998
EMAIL ADDRESS:	Claire.good@notts.police.uk
DECISION OR INFORMATION:	Decision
DATE RECEIVED:*	02.02.23
REF:* (to be inserted by the OPCC)	2023.013

TITLE:

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

Decision Record 2022.099 provided a high level overview of the Safer Streets 4 funding allocations. Within the Decision Record it detailed the provision of £39,381 in 2022/23 to Nottingham City Council for the provision of Community and Youth Intervention projects in LSOA E01013851. This funding allocation has now been revised and reallocated as detailed below.

The PCC is therefore requested to approve the following funding allocations:

- Up to £5,500 to Communities Unite to deliver youth interventions within the Top Valley area
- Up to £4,000 to Helping Kids Achieve to deliver youth interventions within the Top Valley area
- Up to £2,300 to CBF Gymnasiums Ltd to deliver youth interventions within the Top Valley area
- Up to £8,200 to the City Council for premises hire, equipment, caretaker costs etc associated with the Youth Interventions being delivered in Top Valley
- Up to £19,381 to the City Council for target hardening in Top Valley.

The above funding will be spent between 1st February 2023 and 31st March 2023.

INFORMATION IN SUPPORT OF DECISION: (eg report or business case)

The original Safer Streets 4 bid for the City included provision of up to £39,381 for Nottingham City Council to provide Community and Youth Intervention projects in LSOA E01013851 – this included the provision and staffing of suitable premises. Following two unsuccessful recruitment rounds the City council have been unable to secure appropriate staffing to undertake this work.

Alternative arrangements have therefore been considered with the City council providing access to a suitable premises for the Youth intervention and three local community organisations being approached to undertake interventions within the premises. This has resulted in the reallocation of the original £39,381 as detailed above. This reallocation of Safer Streets 4 funding has been approved by the Home Office.

^{**} See guidance on non-public information



Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner - Notice of Decision

Funding agreements will be put in place directly between the PCC and the three community providers and this is in line Standing Orders as each provider is receiving less than £10,000.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The Funding is all revenue funding and is from the Home Office Safer Streets 4 City budget. The funding will be spent and delivered this financial year (2022/23) and will be allocated as follows:

- Up to £5,500 to Communities Unite
- Up to £4,000 to Helping Kids Achieve
- Up to £2,300 to CBF Gymnasiums Ltd
- Up to £27,581 to the City Council

Signature: Chief Finance Officer	REDACTED
Date:	03.02.23

Is any of the supporting information classified as non-public or confidential information?**	Yes		No	X
If yes, please state under which category from the guidance**				
DECICION				

DECISION:

The PCC is requested to approve the following funding allocations from the Safer Streets 4 City Budget:

- Up to £5,500 to Communities Unite to deliver youth interventions within the Top Valley area
- Up to £4,000 to Helping Kids Achieve to deliver youth interventions within the Top Valley area
- Up to £2,300 to CBF Gymnasiums Ltd to deliver youth interventions within the Top Valley area
- Up to £8,200 to the City Council for premises hire, equipment, caretaker costs etc associated with the Youth Interventions being delivered in Top Valley
- Up to £19,381 to the City Council for target hardening in Top Valley.

The above funding will be spent between 1st February 2023 and 31st March 2023.

^{**} See guidance on non-public information



Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner - Notice of Decision

OFFICER APPROVAL:		
I have been consulted about the proposal and confirm that the appropriate advice has been taken into account in the preparation of this report. I am satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the Police and Crime Commissioner.		
Signature: Chief Executive	S.M. Cooll	
Date:	03.02.23	

DECLARATION:

I confirm that I do not have any disclosable pecuniary interests in this decision and I take the decision in compliance with the Code of Conduct for the Nottinghamshire Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner. Any interests are indicated below:

The above request has my approval

Signature: Nottinghamshire Police & Crime Commissioner	CarolineHenry
Date:	03.02.23